
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date:  06/06/23

*=Mandatory, informationmust be provided or Procurement Director Award:

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Pueblo Mechanical and Controls, LLC, Sun Mechanical Contracting, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:

Job Order Master Agreement: HVAC Contracting Services

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-23-006, Amendment No. One (1). This amendment includes a one-time increase in the 
amount of $575,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,325,000.00 due to the increased number of HVAC jobs and reduced 
Facilities Management staff able to perform the work, necessitating a higher utilization of the contractors for these services, increases the 
annual shared award amount from $750,000.00 to $1,000,000.00  and adds the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause. Administering 
Department: Facilities Management.

This is an indefinite delivery/indefinite quantity job order master agreement. For projects estimated less than $50,000.00, the department 
may select a contractor based on availability, specialty or other such basis as the department may determine in its sole discretion. For 
projects estimated at $50,000.00 or more, all contractors will be given the opportunity to compete on the basis of cost or cost and schedule 
through a request for quotation. No individual job order may exceed $250,000.00 including any change orders.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Soliciation for Qualifications No. SFQ-PO-2200017, on 09/06/22, the Board of Supervisors awarded an agreement for these services 
in the amount of $750,000.00 for a contract term of 09/06/22 to 09/05/23.

Attachments: Amendment No. One (1) and Department Memorandum. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Enables the Facilities Management Department to utilize Job Order Contractors to provide the necessary ongoing maintenance, upgrades, 
tenant improvements and emergency repairs to County facilities and properties.

*Public Benefit:

Provide a list of qualified contractors to quickly respond to the County’s various HVAC needs.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The performance will be measured using the evaluation process as outlined in BOS Policy D29.1(E).

*Retroactive:

No.







Contract No.: MA-PO-23-006 Amendment No. 1   1 
 

Revised 8/19/22 
 

Pima County Facilities Management Department 

Project:            Job Order Master Agreement: HVAC Contracting Services 
 
Contractors:    Pueblo Mechanical & Controls, LLC 

6771 E. Outlook Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85756 
 
Sun Mechanical Contracting, Inc 
3951 East Columbia Street 
Tucson, AZ 85714 

 
Contract No.:    MA-PO-23-006 
 
Amendment No.: One (1) 

 
JOB ORDER MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT  

 
The Parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 
 
1. Background and Purpose.  

 
1.1. Background. On September 5, 2022, County and Contractors entered into the above referenced 
agreement to provide Job Order Master Agreement: HVAC Contracting Services.  
 
1.2.   Purpose. The need for this contractor service is increasing due to the number of HVAC jobs to 
complete and reduced staff in Facilities Management able to perform the work, necessitating a higher 
utilization of the contractors for these services, therefore a one-time increase in the amount of 
$575,000.00 and an increase to the annual shared award amount from $750,000.00 to $1,000,000.00 
is needed. The Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause is being added. 

 
2. Basic Terms, Renewals, Extensions and Revisions.  

 
2.2. Extension Options. County is adding a one-time increase in the amount of $575,000.00 to the 

award amount and is increasing the annual shared award amount from $750,000.00 to 
$1,000,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $1,325,000.00. 

 
3. Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs is being added as Section 33 and the remaining sections are re-

numbered respectively. 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more employees, 
Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this Contract to not use (1) 
the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; (2) any goods or services 
produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; and (3) any 
contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced labor or any goods or services produced 
by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware 
during the term of the Contract that the Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor 
must notify the County within five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding 
compliance within one hundred eighty days.  
  

CONTRACT TERM: 09/06/22 - 09/05/23 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $          750,000.00 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $                         -   
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 09/05/23 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $          575,000.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $       1,325,000.00 



Contract No.: MA-PO-23-006 Amendment No. 1   2 
 

Revised 8/19/22 
 

 
All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding 
upon the Parties. 

 
 
 
PIMA COUNTY: CONTRACTOR: 
 
    
Chair, Board of Supervisors Signature 
 
    
Date Name and Title (Please Print) 
 
   
 Date 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
  
Clerk of the Board 
 
             
Date 
 
 
 
This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office. 
 

 
 



Contract No.: MA-PO-23-006 Amendment No. 1 2 

Revised 8/19/22 

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding 
upon the Parties. 

PIMA COUNTY: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Signature 

Date Name and Title (Please Print) 

Date 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office. 






